## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Synthemed, Inc.	09/14/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pathfinder, LLC	
Street Address:	12 Bow Street	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02138	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5711958
Patent Number:	6136333
Patent Number:	6696499
Patent Number:	7202281
Patent Number:	6211249
Application Number:	09804745
Patent Number:	6579951
Patent Number:	6870012
Patent Number:	7569643
Patent Number:	6872384
Patent Number:	6943211

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501292672

Fax Number: (413)731-3101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 413-731-3100

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025000 FRAME: 0207

10.00 5/1195

Email: poshea@osheagetz.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick J. O'Shea
Address Line 1: O'Shea Getz P.C.

Address Line 2: 1500 Main Street, Suite 012

Address Line 4: Springfield, MASSACHUSETTS 01115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1282-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick J. O'Shea

Total Attachments: 1 source=exa#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025000 FRAME: 0208

# Exhibit "A" to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtor: SyntheMed, Inc. Secured Party: Pathfinder, LLC

### Description of Collateral

The following collateral (the "Collateral") as set forth in that Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated September 14, 2010 (the "Agreement") between Debtor and Secured Party:

- (a) all Accounts and cash;
- (b) all Chattel Paper (including, without limitation, all Electronic Chattel Paper and all Tangible Chattel Paper), Equipment, Instruments, Documents and General Intangibles (including, without limitation, all patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications (including without limitation the Patents and Trademarks, as defined in the Agreement), trade names, trade secrets, goodwill, copyrights, copyright applications, governmental and regulatory registrations and permits, (including without limitation the Regulatory Permits and Regulatory Applications, as defined in the Agreement), licenses, software, franchises, customer lists, tax refund claims, claims against carriers and shippers, guarantee claims, contract rights, payment intangibles, security interests, security deposits and rights to indemnification);
  - (c) all Inventory;
  - (d) all Investment Property;
- (e) all Deposit Accounts and all other demand, deposit, time, savings, cash management, passbook and similar accounts maintained by the Borrower with any Person and all monies, securities, Instruments and other investments deposited or required to be deposited in any of the foregoing;
- (f) all Letter-of-Credit Rights (whether or not the respective letter of credit is evidenced by a writing);
  - (g) all Commercial Tort Claims;
  - (h) all Supporting Obligations; and
- (i) all additions and accessions to, substitutions for, and replacements, products and Proceeds of the foregoing property, including, without limitation, proceeds of all insurance policies insuring the foregoing property, and all of the Borrower's books and records relating to any of the foregoing and to the Borrower's business.

  55908.1/493089.1

PATENT REEL: 025000 FRAME: 0209

RECORDED: 09/16/2010